The second highest cost is related to energy consumption amounting to 32% of

total annual costs.  The cost is calculated based on the highest yield of sugars at lowest

energy and acid consumption.

The Third highest cost is related to Labor amounting to 6% of annual costs.

The fourth highest cost is related to Rice straw amounting to 6% of annual costs.

Table 6.6 Project baseline balance sheet, costs revenues and assumption values

145

Revenues:

 Soluble sugars account to 93% of revenues and degraded Rice Straw accounts for

7% of revenues.  There is a potential to add ferrous sulfate as another salable byproduct in

case an acid recovery / reuse unit is put into consideration for each site.

146

6.2.2. Sensitivity analysis:

Using the baseline calculation in Table 6.6, sensitivity analysis is conducted to

study the effect of increasing/decreasing costs vs. increasing/decreasing revenues on 1)

annual profitability and 2) project payback period.  The change percent used is -10%, -

20%, +10% and -20%.

6.2.2.1. Costs Sensitivity:

Sensitivity:   +10% on costs

Costs: EGP
1.65 LE/m3 Water -129,937,500 1%

1,375 LE/month Labor -1,247,700,889 6%
110 LE/m3 RS For treatment -1,155,000,000 6%

1,695 LE/Ton Electricity -6,496,893,448 32%
66 LE/Ton Transportation -693,000,000 3%

13,200 LE/m3 Chemicals -10,526,670,000 52%
Total= -20,249,201,838

Revenues: EGP
6,000 LE/Ton Soluble sugars 22,993,425,000 93%

250 LE/Ton Degraded RS 1,666,875,000 7%
Total= 24,660,300,000

Net Operating Profit Annual 4,411,098,162 18%

Facility + Cost of Land= 2,862,639,977

Facility payback period= 8 Months

Market Price

Market Price

Given 10% increase in current market prices on cost only, the national project can

generate 18% annual net operating profit instead of 25% as seen in table 6.7.

The cost of investment (facility and land) can therefore be recovered in 8 months

instead of 5 months.

Table 6.7 Sensitivity Analysis, Project balance sheet, +10% on costs

147

Sensitivity:   +20% on costs

Costs: EGP
1.80 LE/m3 Water -141,750,000 1%

1,500 LE/month Labor -1,361,128,243 6%
120 LE/m3 RS For treatment -1,260,000,000 6%

1,849 LE/Ton Electricity -7,087,520,126 32%
72 LE/Ton Transportation -756,000,000 3%

14,400 LE/m3 Chemicals -11,483,640,000 52%
Total= -22,090,038,369

Revenues: EGP
6,000 LE/Ton Soluble sugars 22,993,425,000 93%

250 LE/Ton Degraded RS 1,666,875,000 7%
Total= 24,660,300,000

Net Operating Profit 2,570,261,631 10%

Facility + Cost of Land= 2,862,639,977

Facility payback period= 13 Months

Market Price

Market Price

Given 20% increase in current market prices on cost only, the national project can

generate 10% annual net operating profit instead of 25% as seen in table 6.8.

The cost of investment (facility and land) can therefore be recovered in 13 months

instead of 5 months.

Table 6.8 Sensitivity Analysis, Project balance sheet, +20% on costs

148

Sensitivity:   -20% on costs

Costs: EGP
1.20 LE/m3 Water -94,500,000 1%

1,000 LE/month Labor -907,418,829 6%
80 LE/m3 RS For treatment -840,000,000 6%

1,233 LE/Ton Electricity -4,725,013,417 32%
48 LE/Ton Transportation -504,000,000 3%

9,600 LE/m3 Chemicals -7,655,760,000 52%
Total= -14,726,692,246

Revenues: EGP
6,000 LE/Ton Soluble sugars 22,993,425,000 93%

250 LE/Ton Degraded RS 1,666,875,000 7%
Total= 24,660,300,000

Net Operating Profit Annual 9,933,607,754 40%

Facility + Cost of Land= 2,862,639,977

Facility payback period= 3 Months

Market Price

Market Price

Given 20% decrease in current market prices on cost only, the national project can

generate 40% annual net operating profit instead of 25% as seen in table 6.9.

The cost of investment (facility and land) can therefore be recovered in 3 months

instead of 5 months.

Table 6.9 Sensitivity Analysis, Project balance sheet, -20% on costs

149

Sensitivity:   -10% on costs

Costs: EGP
1.35 LE/m3 Water -106,312,500 1%

1,125 LE/month Labor -1,020,846,182 6%
90 LE/m3 RS For treatment -945,000,000 6%

1,387 LE/Ton Electricity -5,315,640,094 32%
54 LE/Ton Transportation -567,000,000 3%

10,800 LE/m3 Chemicals -8,612,730,000 52%
Total= -16,567,528,776

Revenues: EGP
6,000 LE/Ton Soluble sugars 22,993,425,000 93%

250 LE/Ton Degraded RS 1,666,875,000 7%
Total= 24,660,300,000

Net Operating Profit Annual 8,092,771,224 33%

Facility + Cost of Land= 2,862,639,977

Facility payback period= 4 Months

Market Price

Market Price

Given 10% decrease in current market prices on cost only, the national project can

generate 33% annual net operating profit instead of 25% as seen in table 6.10.

The cost of investment (facility and land) can therefore be recovered in 4 months

instead of 5 months.

Table 6.10 Sensitivity Analysis, Project balance sheet, -10% on costs

150

6.2.2.2. Revenues Sensitivity:
Sensitivity:   +10% on Revenues

Costs: EGP
1.50 LE/m3 Water -118,125,000 1%

1,250 LE/month Labor -1,134,273,536 6%
100 LE/m3 RS For treatment -1,050,000,000 6%

1,541 LE/Ton Electricity -5,906,266,771 32%
60 LE/Ton Transportation -630,000,000 3%

12,000 LE/m3 Chemicals -9,569,700,000 52%
Total= -18,408,365,307

Revenues: EGP
6,600 LE/Ton Soluble sugars 25,292,767,500 93%

275 LE/Ton Degraded RS 1,833,562,500 7%
Total= 27,126,330,000

Net Operating Profit Annual 8,717,964,693 32%

Facility + Cost of Land= 2,862,639,977

Facility payback period= 4 Months

Market Price

Market Price

Given 20% increase in current market prices on revenues only, the national

project can generate 32% annual net operating profit instead of 25% as seen in table 6.11.

The cost of investment (facility and land) can therefore be recovered in 4 months

instead of 5 months.

Table 6.11 Sensitivity Analysis, Project balance sheet, +10% Revenues

151

Sensitivity:   +20% on Revenues

Costs: EGP
1.50 LE/m3 Water -118,125,000 1%

1,250 LE/month Labor -1,134,273,536 6%
100 LE/m3 RS For treatment -1,050,000,000 6%

1,541 LE/Ton Electricity -5,906,266,771 32%
60 LE/Ton Transportation -630,000,000 3%

12,000 LE/m3 Chemicals -9,569,700,000 52%
Total= -18,408,365,307

Revenues: EGP
7,200 LE/Ton Soluble sugars 27,592,110,000 93%

300 LE/Ton Degraded RS 2,000,250,000 7%
Total= 29,592,360,000

Net Operating Profit Annual 11,183,994,693 38%

Facility + Cost of Land= 2,862,639,977

Facility payback period= 3 Months

Market Price

Market Price

Given 20% increase in current market prices on revenues only, the national

project can generate 38% annual net operating profit instead of 25% as seen in table 6.12.

The cost of investment (facility and land) can therefore be recovered in 3 months

instead of 5 months.

Table 6.12 Sensitivity Analysis, Project balance sheet, +20%  Revenues

152

Sensitivity:   -20% on Revenues

Costs: EGP
1.50 LE/m3 Water -118,125,000 1%

1,250 LE/month Labor -1,134,273,536 6%
100 LE/m3 RS For treatment -1,050,000,000 6%

1,541 LE/Ton Electricity -5,906,266,771 32%
60 LE/Ton Transportation -630,000,000 3%

12,000 LE/m3 Chemicals -9,569,700,000 52%
Total= -18,408,365,307

Revenues: EGP
4,800 LE/Ton Soluble sugars 18,394,740,000 93%

200 LE/Ton Degraded RS 1,333,500,000 7%
Total= 19,728,240,000

Net Operating Profit Annual 1,319,874,693 7%

Facility + Cost of Land= 2,862,639,977

Facility payback period= 26 Months

Market Price

Market Price

Given 20% decrease in current market prices on revenues only, the national

project can generate 7% annual net operating profit instead of 25% as seen in table 6.13.

The cost of investment (facility and land) can therefore be recovered in 26 months

instead of 5 months.

Table 6.13 Sensitivity Analysis, Project balance sheet, -20%  Revenues

153

Sensitivity:   -10% on Revenues

Costs: EGP
1.50 LE/m3 Water -118,125,000 1%

1,250 LE/month Labor -1,134,273,536 6%
100 LE/m3 RS For treatment -1,050,000,000 6%

1,541 LE/Ton Electricity -5,906,266,771 32%
60 LE/Ton Transportation -630,000,000 3%

12,000 LE/m3 Chemicals -9,569,700,000 52%
Total= -18,408,365,307

Revenues: EGP
5,400 LE/Ton Soluble sugars 20,694,082,500 93%

225 LE/Ton Degraded RS 1,500,187,500 7%
Total= 22,194,270,000

Net Operating Profit Annual 3,785,904,693 17%

Facility + Cost of Land= 2,862,639,977

Facility payback period= 9 Months

Market Price

Market Price

Given 10% decrease in current market prices on revenues only, the national

project can generate 17% annual net operating profit instead of 25% as seen in table 6.14.

The cost of investment (facility and land) can therefore be recovered in 9 months

instead of 5 months.

Table 6.14 Sensitivity Analysis, Project balance sheet, -10%  Revenues

154

155

C
os

ts
: E

G
P

-2
0%

-1
0%

0%
10

%
20

%
W

at
er

 =
-9

4,